
CITY OF 

LONG 
Department of Health and Human Services 

2525 Grand Avenue, Long Beach, CA 90815 

(562) 570-4000 

July 20, 2021 

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
City of Long Beach 
California 

RECOMMENDATION: 

R-16 

Adopt a Resolution to accept and expend grant funding from the California Department 
of Housing and Community Development (HCD), in an amount not to exceed 
$5, 100,000; and, 

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute all necessary documents and any 
subsequent amendments, including amending the terms or changing the amount of the 
award, with HCD relating to the grant application and award, for conversion of the City's 
existing 102-unit interim housing Homekey site at 1725 Long Beach Boulevard into 
permanent supportive housing for people experiencing homelessness. (District 1) 

DISCUSSION 

On May 21, 2021, the California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) 
announced the availability of approximately $50 million in funding under the Coronavirus Aid, 
Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act signed into law on March 27, 2020. The CARES 
Act provides extra CDBG funds specifically targeted to prevent, prepare for, and respond to 
the coronavirus. 

Pursuant to the State's FY 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Second Substantial Amendment, 
HCD has set aside approximately $50 million of its CDBG-CV2 funds to support Homekey 
projects in non-entitlement or entitlement jurisdictions. These funds are available to California 
units of local government for projects applied for under the Homekey Notice of Funding 
Availability (NOFA) that are CDBG-CV2 eligible. Eligible uses include acquisition, rehabilitation, 
and offsite infrastructure construction necessary for projects to become habitable and fully 
operational. Applicant projects do not need to have been awarded Homekey funds to be eligible 
for an award, but they must have applied for funding under the Homekey NOFA. 

Awarded funds must be used to provide housing for individuals and families experiencing 
homelessness or at risk of experiencing homelessness and who are impacted by the COVID-
19 pandemic. Eligible grant activities include, but are not limited to, acquisition or rehabilitation 
of motels, hotels, or hostels; conversion of units from nonresidential to residential in a structure 
with a certificate of occupancy as a motel, hotel, or hostel; the purchase of affordability 
covenants and restrictions for units; relocation costs for individuals who are being displaced as 
a result of rehabilitation of existing units; and, acquisition of other sites and assets, including 
purchase of apartments or homes, adult residential facilities, residential care facilities for the 
elderly, manufactured housing, and other buildings with existing residential uses that could be 
converted to permanent or interim housing. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
July 20, 2021 
Page 2 

The City's existing Homekey property at 1725 Long Beach Boulevard is eligible to receive up 
to $50,000 per door for projects previously assisted under the Homekey program. For the 
purposes of the application, "door" refers to the number of rooms/units at the start of the project, 
which may differ from the number of rooms/units after a CDBG-CV2 funded conversion. For 
those projects undergoing a conversion with CDBG-CV2 funds, the number of units may need 
to be reduced to accommodate kitchenettes and other amenities. Up to 7 percent of funds may 
be used for General Administration. Applications will be accepted until August 31, 2021. 

Staff intend to apply for funds to offset costs associated with the conversion of the City's 
existing 102-unit hotel Homekey property at 1725 Long Beach Boulevard into permanent 
supportive housing for people experiencing homelessness. A Resolution of the City Council is 
required by HCD before grant funds can be received. 

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Sarah E. Green and Budget Analysis Officer 
Gregory Sorensen on June 28, 2021. 

TIMING CONSIDERATIONS 

City Council action is requested on July 20, 2021, to submit the grant application by the HCD 
deadline of August 31, 2021, and to expeditiously begin the conversion process as awards are 
provided on a rolling basis until grant funds have fully exhausted. CDBG-CV2 Homekey funds 
must be expended by December 31, 2022. The scope of work to convert the site into permanent 
supportive housing requires extensive time to secure contractors, rehabilitate the units with 
required fixtures and amenities suitable for permanent housing, and complete other alterations 
to accommodate staff and services onsite. 

EQUITY STATEMENT 

The City has incorporated the Equity Toolkit into this recommendation as requested by the City 
Council on April 21, 2020. This recommendation will assist people experiencing homelessness 
in Long Beach who are at increased vulnerability for COVID-19 exposure by providing stability 
in a non-congregate permanent supportive housing model. 

FISCAL IMPACT 

This recommendation authorizes the City to receive up to $5, 100,000 jn grant funds to support 
costs associated with the conversion of an existing hotel facility into permanent supportive 
housing. HCD guidelines require a Resolution adopted by the City Council to request the 
anticipated grant funds. A City match is not required to support the conversion activities. 
Appropriation required to facilitate the conversion will be included in a future City Council action 
authorizing the acceptance and subcontracting agreement. Existing budgeted positions within 
the Departments of Development Services, Economic Development, and Health and Human 
Services will administer this grant and pursue conversion. 



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL 
July 20, 2021 
Page 2 

This recommendation has minimal staffing impact beyond the budgeted scope of duties, and 
no increase in personnel is requested. This action is consistent with existing City Council 
priorities and there is no local job impact associated with this recommendation. 

SUGGESTED ACTION: 

Approve recommendation. 

Respectfully submitted, 

(1JP,,/~~\ 
K~~~~ ~OLOPY 
DIRECTOR 
HEAL TH AND HUMAN SERVICES 

w~ 
JOHN KEISLER 
DIRECTOR 
ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT 

OSCAR W. ORCI 
DIRECTOR 
DEVELOPMENT SERVICES 

APPROVED: 

THOMAS B. MODICA 
CITY MANAGER 



 

 1 
SEG:vr (A21-01775) 6.28.21 
01286709.DOCX 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

O
F

F
IC

E
 O

F
 T

H
E

 C
IT

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
H

A
R

LE
S

 P
A

R
K

IN
, C

ity
 A

tto
rn

ey
 

41
1 

W
es

t O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

B
ea

ch
,C

A
90

80
2

-4
66

4

RESOLUTION NO.      

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE 

CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION 

FOR FUNDING AND THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT 

AGREEMENT AND ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO FROM 

THE 2020 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT 

PROGRAM – CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE (CDBG-CV) 

AND/OR THE 2020-2021 FUNDING YEAR OF THE STATE 

CDBG PROGRAM FOR THE HOMEKEY PROGRAM 

WHEREAS, On May 21, 2021, the California Department of Housing and 

Community Development (HCD) announced the availability of approximately $50 million 

in funding under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act signed 

into law March 27, 2020. The CARES Act provides extra CDBG funds specifically 

targeted to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the coronavirus; and 

WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach (“Applicant”) desires to apply for 

Homekey grant funds. Towards that end, Applicant is submitting an application for 

Homekey funds (“Application”) to HCD for review and consideration; and 

WHEREAS, Pursuant to the State’s FY 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan 

Second Substantial Amendment, HCD has set aside approximately $50 million of its 

CDBG-CV2 funds to support Homekey projects, located in non-entitlement or entitlement 

jurisdictions. These funds are available to California units of local government for projects 

applied for under the Homekey Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) that are CDBG-

CV2 eligible. Eligible uses include acquisition, rehabilitation, and off-site infrastructure 

construction necessary for projects to become habitable and fully operational. Applicant 

projects do not need to have been awarded Homekey funds to be eligible for an award, 

but they must have applied for funding under the Homekey NOFA; and 



 

 2 
SEG:vr (A21-01775) 6.28.21 
01286709.DOCX 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

O
F

F
IC

E
 O

F
 T

H
E

 C
IT

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
H

A
R

LE
S

 P
A

R
K

IN
, C

ity
 A

tto
rn

ey
 

41
1 

W
es

t O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

B
ea

ch
,C

A
90

80
2

-4
66

4

WHEREAS, The City’s existing Homekey property at 1725 Long Beach 

Boulevard is eligible to receive up to $50,000 per door for projects previously assisted 

under the Homekey program. For the purposes of the Application, “door” refers to the 

number of rooms/units at the start of the project, which may differ from the number of 

rooms/units after a CDBG-CV2 funded conversion. For those projects undergoing a 

conversion with the CDBG-CV2 funds, the number of units may need to be reduced to 

accommodate kitchenettes and other amenities. Up to seven percent (7%) of funds may 

be used for General Administration. Applications will be accepted until August 31, 2021 at 

5:00 p.m.; 

NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as 

follows: 

Section 1. Applicant is hereby authorized and directed to submit an 

Application to HCD, and to apply for Homekey grant funds in a total amount not to 

exceed Five Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,100,000).  

Section 2. If the Application is approved, Applicant is hereby authorized 

and directed to ensure that any funds awarded for capital expenditures are spent by 

December 30, 2022. 

Section 3. If the Application is approved, Applicant is hereby authorized 

and directed to enter into, execute, and deliver a Standard Agreement in a total amount not 

to exceed Five Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars ($5,100,000), any and all other 

documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to secure the Homekey funds 

from HCD and to participate in the Homekey Program, and all amendments thereto 

(collectively, the “Homekey Documents”). 

Section 4. Applicant acknowledges and agrees that it shall be subject to 

the terms and conditions specified in the Standard Agreement, and that the NOFA and 

Application will be incorporated in the Standard Agreement by reference and made a part 

thereof. Any and all activities, expenditures, information, and timelines represented in the 

Application are enforceable through the Standard Agreement. Funds are to be used for the 



 

 3 
SEG:vr (A21-01775) 6.28.21 
01286709.DOCX 

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

26

27

28

O
F

F
IC

E
 O

F
 T

H
E

 C
IT

Y
 A

T
T

O
R

N
E

Y
 

C
H

A
R

LE
S

 P
A

R
K

IN
, C

ity
 A

tto
rn

ey
 

41
1 

W
es

t O
ce

an
 B

ou
le

va
rd

, 9
th

 F
lo

or
 

Lo
ng

B
ea

ch
,C

A
90

80
2

-4
66

4

allowable expenditures and activities identified in the Standard Agreement. 

Section 5. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute the 

Application and the Homekey Documents on behalf of Applicant for participation in the 

Homekey Program. 

Section 6. The City Manager or designee, does hereby attest and certify 

that the foregoing is a true and full copy of a resolution of the governing body adopted at 

a duly convened meeting on the date above-mentioned, and that the resolution has not 

been altered, amended, or repealed. 

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City 

Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of                     , 20         , by the 

following vote: 

 

Ayes: Councilmembers:  

   

   

   

Noes: Councilmembers:  

   

Absent: Councilmembers:  

   

Recusal(s): Councilmembers:  

   
 City Clerk 

 




