July 20, 2021



HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL City of Long Beach California

**RECOMMENDATION:** 

Adopt a Resolution to accept and expend grant funding from the California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD), in an amount not to exceed \$5,100,000; and,

Authorize the City Manager, or designee, to execute all necessary documents and any subsequent amendments, including amending the terms or changing the amount of the award, with HCD relating to the grant application and award, for conversion of the City's existing 102-unit interim housing Homekey site at 1725 Long Beach Boulevard into permanent supportive housing for people experiencing homelessness. (District 1)

## **DISCUSSION**

On May 21, 2021, the California Department of Housing and Community Development (HCD) announced the availability of approximately \$50 million in funding under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act signed into law on March 27, 2020. The CARES Act provides extra CDBG funds specifically targeted to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the coronavirus.

Pursuant to the State's FY 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan Second Substantial Amendment, HCD has set aside approximately \$50 million of its CDBG-CV2 funds to support Homekey projects in non-entitlement or entitlement jurisdictions. These funds are available to California units of local government for projects applied for under the Homekey Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) that are CDBG-CV2 eligible. Eligible uses include acquisition, rehabilitation, and offsite infrastructure construction necessary for projects to become habitable and fully operational. Applicant projects do not need to have been awarded Homekey funds to be eligible for an award, but they must have applied for funding under the Homekey NOFA.

Awarded funds must be used to provide housing for individuals and families experiencing homelessness or at risk of experiencing homelessness and who are impacted by the COVID-19 pandemic. Eligible grant activities include, but are not limited to, acquisition or rehabilitation of motels, hotels, or hostels; conversion of units from nonresidential to residential in a structure with a certificate of occupancy as a motel, hotel, or hostel; the purchase of affordability covenants and restrictions for units; relocation costs for individuals who are being displaced as a result of rehabilitation of existing units; and, acquisition of other sites and assets, including purchase of apartments or homes, adult residential facilities, residential care facilities for the elderly, manufactured housing, and other buildings with existing residential uses that could be converted to permanent or interim housing.

The City's existing Homekey property at 1725 Long Beach Boulevard is eligible to receive up to \$50,000 per door for projects previously assisted under the Homekey program. For the purposes of the application, "door" refers to the number of rooms/units at the start of the project, which may differ from the number of rooms/units after a CDBG-CV2 funded conversion. For those projects undergoing a conversion with CDBG-CV2 funds, the number of units may need to be reduced to accommodate kitchenettes and other amenities. Up to 7 percent of funds may be used for General Administration. Applications will be accepted until August 31, 2021.

Staff intend to apply for funds to offset costs associated with the conversion of the City's existing 102-unit hotel Homekey property at 1725 Long Beach Boulevard into permanent supportive housing for people experiencing homelessness. A Resolution of the City Council is required by HCD before grant funds can be received.

This matter was reviewed by Deputy City Attorney Sarah E. Green and Budget Analysis Officer Gregory Sorensen on June 28, 2021.

## **TIMING CONSIDERATIONS**

City Council action is requested on July 20, 2021, to submit the grant application by the HCD deadline of August 31, 2021, and to expeditiously begin the conversion process as awards are provided on a rolling basis until grant funds have fully exhausted. CDBG-CV2 Homekey funds must be expended by December 31, 2022. The scope of work to convert the site into permanent supportive housing requires extensive time to secure contractors, rehabilitate the units with required fixtures and amenities suitable for permanent housing, and complete other alterations to accommodate staff and services onsite.

## EQUITY STATEMENT

The City has incorporated the Equity Toolkit into this recommendation as requested by the City Council on April 21, 2020. This recommendation will assist people experiencing homelessness in Long Beach who are at increased vulnerability for COVID-19 exposure by providing stability in a non-congregate permanent supportive housing model.

## **FISCAL IMPACT**

This recommendation authorizes the City to receive up to \$5,100,000 in grant funds to support costs associated with the conversion of an existing hotel facility into permanent supportive housing. HCD guidelines require a Resolution adopted by the City Council to request the anticipated grant funds. A City match is not required to support the conversion activities. Appropriation required to facilitate the conversion will be included in a future City Council action authorizing the acceptance and subcontracting agreement. Existing budgeted positions within the Departments of Development Services, Economic Development, and Health and Human Services will administer this grant and pursue conversion.

HONORABLE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL July 20, 2021 Page 2

This recommendation has minimal staffing impact beyond the budgeted scope of duties, and no increase in personnel is requested. This action is consistent with existing City Council priorities and there is no local job impact associated with this recommendation.

SUGGESTED ACTION:

Approve recommendation.

Respectfully submitted,

l'alo

KELLY OLOPY DIRECTOR HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES

JOHN KEÍSLER DIRECTOR ECONOMIC DEVELOPMENT

C illi

OSCAR W. ORCI DIRECTOR DEVELOPMENT SERVICES

APPROVED:

THOMAS B. MODICA CITY MANAGER

1	RESOLUTION NO.					
2						
3	A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE					
4	CITY OF LONG BEACH AUTHORIZING AN APPLICATION					
5	FOR FUNDING AND THE EXECUTION OF A GRANT					
6	AGREEMENT AND ANY AMENDMENTS THERETO FROM					
7	THE 2020 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT BLOCK GRANT					
8	PROGRAM – CORONAVIRUS RESPONSE (CDBG-CV)					
9	AND/OR THE 2020-2021 FUNDING YEAR OF THE STATE					
10	CDBG PROGRAM FOR THE HOMEKEY PROGRAM					
11						
12	WHEREAS, On May 21, 2021, the California Department of Housing and					
13	Community Development (HCD) announced the availability of approximately \$50 million					
14	in funding under the Coronavirus Aid, Relief, and Economic Security (CARES) Act signed					
15	into law March 27, 2020. The CARES Act provides extra CDBG funds specifically					
16	targeted to prevent, prepare for, and respond to the coronavirus; and					
17	WHEREAS, the City of Long Beach ("Applicant") desires to apply for					
18	Homekey grant funds. Towards that end, Applicant is submitting an application for					
19	Homekey funds ("Application") to HCD for review and consideration; and					
20	WHEREAS, Pursuant to the State's FY 2019-2020 Annual Action Plan					
21	Second Substantial Amendment, HCD has set aside approximately \$50 million of its					
22	CDBG-CV2 funds to support Homekey projects, located in non-entitlement or entitlement					
23	jurisdictions. These funds are available to California units of local government for projects					
24	applied for under the Homekey Notice of Funding Availability (NOFA) that are CDBG-					
25	CV2 eligible. Eligible uses include acquisition, rehabilitation, and off-site infrastructure					
26	construction necessary for projects to become habitable and fully operational. Applicant					
27	projects do not need to have been awarded Homekey funds to be eligible for an award,					
28	but they must have applied for funding under the Homekey NOFA; and 1					

WHEREAS, The City's existing Homekey property at 1725 Long Beach 1 Boulevard is eligible to receive up to \$50,000 per door for projects previously assisted 2 3 under the Homekey program. For the purposes of the Application, "door" refers to the 4 number of rooms/units at the start of the project, which may differ from the number of 5 rooms/units after a CDBG-CV2 funded conversion. For those projects undergoing a 6 conversion with the CDBG-CV2 funds, the number of units may need to be reduced to 7 accommodate kitchenettes and other amenities. Up to seven percent (7%) of funds may 8 be used for General Administration. Applications will be accepted until August 31, 2021 at 9 5:00 p.m.;

10 NOW, THEREFORE, the City Council of the City of Long Beach resolves as follows:

12 Section 1. Applicant is hereby authorized and directed to submit an 13 Application to HCD, and to apply for Homekey grant funds in a total amount not to 14 exceed Five Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$5,100,000).

15 Section 2. If the Application is approved, Applicant is hereby authorized 16 and directed to ensure that any funds awarded for capital expenditures are spent by 17 December 30, 2022.

18 Section 3. If the Application is approved, Applicant is hereby authorized 19 and directed to enter into, execute, and deliver a Standard Agreement in a total amount not 20 to exceed Five Million One Hundred Thousand Dollars (\$5,100,000), any and all other 21 documents required or deemed necessary or appropriate to secure the Homekey funds 22 from HCD and to participate in the Homekey Program, and all amendments thereto 23 (collectively, the "Homekey Documents").

24 Section 4. Applicant acknowledges and agrees that it shall be subject to 25 the terms and conditions specified in the Standard Agreement, and that the NOFA and 26 Application will be incorporated in the Standard Agreement by reference and made a part 27 thereof. Any and all activities, expenditures, information, and timelines represented in the 28 Application are enforceable through the Standard Agreement. Funds are to be used for the

2

CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664 OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY

11

1 allowable expenditures and activities identified in the Standard Agreement.

Section 5. The City Manager or designee is authorized to execute the
Application and the Homekey Documents on behalf of Applicant for participation in the
Homekey Program.

Section 6. The City Manager or designee, does hereby attest and certify
that the foregoing is a true and full copy of a resolution of the governing body adopted at
a duly convened meeting on the date above-mentioned, and that the resolution has not
been altered, amended, or repealed.

9 I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the City
10 Council of the City of Long Beach at its meeting of \_\_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_, by the
11 following vote:

	Ayes:	Councilmembers:			
	Noes:	Councilmembers:			
	Absent:	Councilmembers:			
	Recusal(s):	Councilmembers:			
				City Cle	rk
			3		
SEG:vr (A2 01286709.[	1-01775) 6.28.21 DOCX				

OFFICE OF THE CITY ATTORNEY CHARLES PARKIN, City Attorney 411 West Ocean Boulevard, 9th Floor Long Beach. CA 90802-4664